
Prices of vegetarian and non-vegetarian thalis rise on-year, 
latter jumps 17% on elevated broiler prices and a low base

Cost of preparing a thali at home

Broiler on the loose
The cost of a home-cooked vegetarian 
(veg) thali rose 2% on-year in January, 
while that of non-vegetarian (non-veg) 
thali grew ~17%:
•	 Potato price surged 35% on a low 

base of last year to Rs 31/kg in 
January 2025 from Rs 23/kg in 
January 2024

•	 Price of pulses rose 7% on-year in 
January 2025 due to an estimated 
7% on-year dip in production 
between July 2023-June 2024, 
resulting in lower opening stock

•	 Adding to the cost was a 17% on-
year jump in vegetable oil prices 
due to rise in import duties

•	 However, an 11% on-year drop in 
LPG fuel cost (to Rs 803 per 14.2 
kg LPG cylinder in Delhi from Rs 
903 last year) provided a partial 
offset

•	 The price rise of non-veg thali 
was driven by an estimated 33% 
on-year rise in broiler prices, 
accounting for ~50% of a non-
veg thali cost. The surge in prices 
is due to low base of last year 
when prices dipped due to excess 
supply. High feed cost further 
contributed to the increase

On-month, the cost of a veg thali 
declined 9% in January 2025, while 
that of non-veg thali declined 4%:
•	 Tomato prices fell 34% on-month, 

driven by fresh rabi arrivals
•	 A 16% and 21% on-month drop 

in potato and onion prices, 
respectively, further supported the 
cost decline

•	 Cost of non-veg thali dipped at a 
slower pace owing to an estimated 
1% rise in broiler prices on-month

Crisil’s monthly indicator 
of food plate cost

February 2025

The average cost of preparing a thali at home is calculated based on input prices prevailing in north, south,
east and west India. The monthly change reflects the impact on the common man’s expenditure. The data also
reveals the ingredients (cereals, pulses, broilers, vegetables, spices,  edible oil and cooking gas) driving the 
change in the cost of the thali.

Note: A veg thali comprises roti, vegetables (onion, tomato and potato), rice, dal, curd and salad. A non-veg thali has 
the same elements, except dal, which is replaced by chicken (broiler); broiler prices for January are estimated figures; 
weightage of ingredients does not vary based on volatility in commodity prices

Food plate cost (Rs)

Sept-23

Oct-23

Nov-23

Dec-23

Jan-24

July-24

Feb-24

Aug-24

Mar-24

Sep-24

Apr-24

Oct-24

May-24

Nov-24

June-24

Dec-24

Jan-25

52.0

54.0

54.9

55.9

27.7

27.5

27.3

27.4

27.8

29.4

32.6

31.2

31.3

33.3

32.7

31.6

59.3

59.3

Veg thali Non-veg thali

58.0

Y-o-y: 17% | M-o-m: (4)% Y-o-y: 2% | M-o-m: (9)%

28.1

28

28.7

60.7

61.4

61.6

60.6

61.5

63.3

58.6

60.4

56.4

56.3

Uptick 
in onion 
prices

Lower 
vegetable 
prices

High tomato 
prices
Decline 
in tomato 
prices
Rise in 
vegetable 
prices 
on-year

Decline 
in tomato 
prices on-
month

Decline 
in tomato 
and potato 
prices

Rise in broiler 
prices on-
year

30.5

29.7



Argentina | Australia | China | Colombia | Hong Kong | India | Japan | Poland | Singapore | Switzerland | UAE | UK | USA
Crisil Limited: Lightbridge IT Park, Saki Vihar Road, Andheri East, Mumbai 400 072, India
Phone: +91 22 6137 3000 | https://Intelligence.Crisil.com

/company/crisil-global-research-&-risk-solutions         @CRISILGRRS          /CRISILLimited          /user/CRISILLimited         /lifeatcrisil/company/crisil-global-research-&-risk-solutions         @CRISILGRRS          /CRISILLimited          /user/CRISILLimited         /lifeatcrisil/company/crisil-global-research-&-risk-solutions         @CRISILGRRS          /CRISILLimited          /user/CRISILLimited         /lifeatcrisil/company/crisil-global-research-&-risk-solutions         @CRISILGRRS          /CRISILLimited          /user/CRISILLimited         /lifeatcrisil/company/crisil-global-research-&-risk-solutions         @CRISILGRRS          /CRISILLimited          /user/CRISILLimited         /lifeatcrisil

About Crisil Intelligence (formerly Market Intelligence & Analytics)

Crisil Intelligence is a leading provider of research, consulting, risk solutions and advanced data analytics, serving clients across 
government, private and public enterprises. We leverage our expertise in data-driven insights and strong benchmarking capabilities to help 
clients navigate complex external ecosystems, identify opportunities and mitigate risks. By combining cutting-edge analytics, machine 
learning and AI capabilities with deep industry knowledge, we empower our clients to make informed decisions, drive business growth and 
build resilient capacities.

For more information, visit Intelligence.Crisil.com

About Crisil Limited 

Crisil is a global, insights-driven analytics company. Our extraordinary domain expertise and analytical rigour help clients make mission-
critical decisions with confidence.

Large and highly respected firms partner with us for the most reliable opinions on risk in India, and for uncovering powerful insights and 
turning risks into opportunities globally. We are integral to multiplying their opportunities and success.

Headquartered in India, Crisil is majority owned by S&P Global.

Founded in 1987 as India’s first credit rating agency, our expertise today extends across businesses: Crisil Ratings, Crisil Intelligence, Crisil 
Coalition Greenwich and Crisil Integral IQ.

Our globally diverse workforce operates in the Americas, Asia-Pacific, Europe, Australia and the Middle East, setting the standards by 
which industries are measured.

For more information, visit www.Crisil.com

Connect with us: LinkedIn | Twitter
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